RESOLUTION NO. 99-152

A RESOLUTION AUTHORIZING THE PERMITTING OF ART FESTIVALS, PARADES, FAIRS OR OTHER SPECIAL EVENTS ON THE STATE HIGHWAY SYSTEM; RESPONSIBILITY FOR TRAFFIC CONTROL; AND ASSUMING LIABILITY FOR CLAIMS ARISING FROM SUCH EVENTS; PROVIDING AN EFFECTIVE DATE.

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida is requested by various individuals and/or organizations, from time to time, to allow the use of streets and highways within the unincorporated areas of Nassau County for the purpose of holding an art festival, parade, fair, or other special event; and

WHEREAS, the annual Christmas parade will be held in Yulee, Florida, on Saturday, December 11, 1999; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida has determined that the event requested is acceptable, appropriate, beneficial and in the best interest of the county; and

WHEREAS, the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida is willing to assume the responsibility for this decision.

NOW, THEREFORE BE IT RESOLVED this 8th day of December, 1999, by the Board of County Commissioners of Nassau County, Florida as follows: SECTION 1. That this Resolution be said and the same is hereby declared and determined to constitute the authority for the county to issue a permit for approved events on both County and State Roads. SECTION 2. That the Nassau County Sheriff's Department will assume responsibility for traffic control.

SECTION 3. That Nassau County will assume liability for claims arising from or based upon the activities of this event.

SECTION 4. That the Public Works Director of Nassau County, Florida, be and is hereby authorized to carry out the intent and purpose of this Resolution.

1

SECTION 5. That this Resolution shall take effect immediately upon its adoption.

BOARD OF COUNTY COMMISSIONERS NASSAU COUNTY, FLORIDA

H.

Its: Chairman

ATTEST:

By: Elaine Coato chief Deputy Kourts CHIP" Its: Ex-Officio Clerk

Approved as to form by the Nassau County Attorney:

CHAEL S. MULIAN